Mix fixed and variable rate: without with % with without with % with
(in millions of euros) derivatives derivatives derivatives derivatives derivatives derivatives

- fixed rate portion (included structures with CAP) 1,856 1,429 32% 1,863 1,490 34%

- variable rate portion 2,657 3,084 68% 2,472 2,845 66%

Total gross financial debt 4,513 4,513 100% 4,335 4,335 100%

The strategy pursued by the Edison Group in the past two years has been to hold long-term financial
instruments with a fixed interest rate and combine them with hedging derivative transactions, so that,
over the short term, it can benefit from variable rates that are lower than the fixed rate and reduce
borrowing costs without giving up protection from future hikes in interest rates.

It is worth noting that no financial transactions that materially altered the Group’s exposure to the
interest rate risk were executed during the first nine months of 2011.

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis that shows the impact on the income statement and
shareholders’ equity, respectively, of a hypothetical shift of the forward curve of plus or minus 50 basis points
compared with the rates actually applied in 2011 and provides a comparison with the same period in 2010.

Sensitivity analysis 9 months 2011 09.30.2011

(in millions of euros) Impact on the income statement (P&L) Impact on the Cash Flow Hedge reserve (S.E.)

+50 bps base -50 bps +50 bps base -50 bps

Edison Group 109 97 85 (3) (3) (3)

Sensitivity analysis 9 months 2010 12.31.2010

(in millions of euros) Impact on the income statement (P&L) Impact on the Cash Flow Hedge reserve (S.E.)

+50 bps base -50 bps +50 bps base -50 bps

Edison Group 117 99 96 (9) (11) (12)

4. Credit Risk
The credit risk represents Edison Group’s exposure to potential losses that could be incurred if a
commercial or financial counterpart fails to meet its obligations.
To control this risk (a task specifically assigned to the Credit Management Office, which is part of the
Central Finance Department), Edison Group implemented procedures and programs designed to
evaluate customer credit worthiness (using specially designed scoring grids) and subsequently
monitor the expected cash flows and any collection actions.
Edison Group is currently a party to contracts assigning receivables without recourse on a monthly and